REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Appropriations** recommends **HB 2442** be amended on page 5, in line 13, by striking "bid" and inserting "total bid cost"; in line 16, after "term" by inserting "and a condition that the certified business shall not subcontract for goods or services in an aggregate amount of more than 25% of the total bid cost";

On page 7, in line 4, by striking "and"; in line 5, by striking all after "(C)"; by striking all in line 6 and inserting "offers to contribute at least 70% of the premium cost for individual health insurance coverage for each employee. The level of such coverage shall be at least equal to the level of benefits offered by the state employee benefit program established by K.S.A. 75-6501 *et seq.*, and amendments thereto. The department of administration shall require a certification of these facts as a condition to the certified business being awarded a contract pursuant to subsection (b);

- (D) does not employ individuals under a certificate issued by the United States secretary of labor under subsection (c) of 29 U.S.C. § 214; and
- (E) participates in e-verify for verification of employment eligibility of all new employees hired on and after the effective date of this act;";

Also on page 7, in line 16, by striking "or"; in line 19, after "amended;" by inserting "or

(C) is an individual with a severe and persistent mental illness, as determined by a clinical or functional assessment approved by the secretary of social and rehabilitation services;";

Also on page 7, in line 26, by striking "mental retardation" and inserting "intellectual

disability"; in line 31, by striking "mental retardation" and inserting "intellectual disability"; in line 35, after "(h)" by inserting "Any state agency authorized by the director of purchases to make purchases pursuant to subsection (e) of K.S.A. 75-3739, and amendments thereto, shall consider any unsolicited proposal for goods or services under this section.

(i)";

Also on page 7, in line 38, by striking "(i)" and inserting "(j)";

On page 8, in line 6, by striking "services under a"; in line 7, by striking "program" and inserting "or other medicaid program services"; in line 10, by striking "services under a"; also in line 10, by striking "program" and inserting "or other medicaid program services"; in line 13, by striking "(j)" and inserting "(k)"; in line 35, after "(5)" by inserting "medicaid program" means the Kansas program of medical assistance for which federal or state moneys, or any combination thereof, are expended as administered by the department of social and rehabilitation services, or its fiscal agent, or any successor federal or state, or both, health insurance program or waiver granted thereunder;

(6)";

Also on page 8, in line 37, by striking "(6)" and inserting "(7)"; in line 41, after "services" by inserting "or other medicaid program services"; in line 43, after "services" by inserting "or other medicaid program services";

On page 9, in line 1, by striking all after "(1)"; in line 2, by striking all before "such"; in line 3, by striking "services under a"; also in line 3, by striking "program" and inserting "or other medicaid program services"; in line 5, by striking "services under a"; in line 6, by striking "program" and inserting "or other medicaid program services"; in line 8, after "reason;" by inserting "and"; in line 11, by striking "; and"; by striking all in lines 12 through 18; in line 19, by striking "program," and inserting ". Upon reinstatement to the medicaid program to receive home and community based services or other medicaid program services,"; in line 21, by striking all after "(c)"; by striking all in

lines 22 through 31; in line 32, by striking "(d)"; and the bill be passed as amended.	
	Chairperson